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1. NEW LEGISLATION - CLUB LICENSES ~ NEW LICENSE PERMITTED IN 
PARTICULAR MUNICIPALITY WHERE VOTE WAS flN'Of~ AT REFERENDUM 
UNDER R.SeJ 33:.1-45 - ACT EXPIRED FORTY-FIVE (45) DAYS 
FOLLOWING JUNE 18, 19661;> . 

On June 10, 1966 the Governor signed into law··Chapter 167 
of the Laws of 1966, effective immediately I) It. reads as follows:· 

AN ACT concerning alcohol+c beverages, and supplementing 
chapter 1 of. Title 3~3 of the RevJ.sed Statutes$ . 

. BE IT ENACTED l>.J!. the Senate and Genfili Assembly o~ the. 
State of New Jersei~ · 

1.· It shall be lawful for the municipal issuing .authority of 
any municipality having a population of more than 20JOOO and located 
in a county having a populat:J.on. between 700))000 and 800,000 in 
which a referendum has been held pu.r·suant to the provisions of 
Revised Statutes, section J.3~1-45, wherein a majority of the legal 
voters of said municipality voted VYNo~i .~ to the question WY Shall the 
retail sale of all klnds of alcoholic beverag·zs, for consumption· 
on the lie ensed pre:mis es by the glass or other open receptacle 
pursuant to chapter 1 of Title 33; Intoxicating Liquors, of the 
Revised Statutes (RoS., 33:1-1 et seqc) be permitted in this· 
municipality?", and where club licenses have been issued pursuant 
to chapter 255 of the laws of 1949~ to issue an additional club 
license as defined in and regulated by subparagraph 5 of section 
33:1-12 of the Revised Statutes, after public hearing held at l~ast 
10 days after publicat:ton of notice thereof and favorable vote by 
said authority, to any constituent un:lt, chartered or otherwise duly 
enfranchis e·d chapter or member club of a national organ:tza tion or 
association which is in possession of suitable premises and whic

1

h is 
operated for benevolent, charitable.v fraternal, social, religidL+s, 
recreational, athletic, or similar purposes, and not for ·private gain, 
and which comply with all conditions which may be imposed by the 
Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control in the · · 
Department of Law and Public Safetye 

This act shall be operative only durlng the 45-day period 
immediately following its effective date, and thereafter. shall be 
inoperativee 

Any license issued. by said municlpality during tbe said 
operative period shall entitle the holder of the license to retain 
it and any renewals thereof notwithstanding that this act shall so 
become inoperative~ · 

Nothing herein contained shall be deemed to affect any 
license or renewal thereof heretofore issued pursuant· to chapter 
255 of the laws of 19490 

2. This act shall take effect immediately,, 

.Dated August 10, 1966 · 

JOSEPH P .. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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21t DISCRIMINATION AGAINST WHOLESALER - PETITION WITHDRAWN~ 

HOFFMAN IMPORT·& DISTRIBUTING 
COMPANY, .a co5poration of the 
State of New .ersey, 

Petitioner, 

DREYFUS, ASHBY & CO., DIVISION OF 
AFFILIATED DISTILLERS BR~NDS CORPs, 
a corporation of the State of New 
~ork, -

Respondento 

) 

) 

) 
ON PETITION 

) ORDER 

) 

) 

) 

Lamb, Blake~ Hutchinson & Dunne, Esqsa.11 by Raymond Jo Lamb, Esq~;p 
Attorneys for Petitionera 

Shanley & Fisher, Esqs0; by· Harold H~ Fisher, Esq*, Attorneys 
for Respondent~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR:. 

. Petitioner seeks relief unde·r,.R~SG 33:1-93.,1 et~., (since 
repealed by P.Le 1966, c~ 59~ seco b, effective June 2, 1966) 
from respondent's alleged discriminatory·refusal to sell to 
petitioner a quantity of respondentws alcoholic beverages~ 

Prior to hearing the attorneys for petitl.oner advised me 
·that the petition was wi.thdrawno 

· No reason appearing to the contrary, 

It is, on this .27th day of Sune 1966;f 

ORDERED that the petition hereiri be and the same is hereby 
dismissed e· 

JOSEPH Pa LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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. 3e. D]SCRIMINATION AGAINST WHOLESALER -~ PETITIONS WITHDRA'Vv1N ® 

BOT,~ER BEVERAGES, INC.~ . . · • . ) . . . 

· . }?e ti tio:ner, 

v. 

BAC~RDI lMPOR'J?S·, INC 11 , 

BROVrnE-VINTNERS COMP ANY, 
FOuR ROSES DISTILLERS COMPANY$ 
MUN~ON G~ SHAW COe, 
SCH]EFFELIN & CO e, . 
SEAQRAM DISTILLERS.COMPANYjl. 
FED~RAL WINE ·and LIQUOR CO"' :P. and 
. G~RMAN DISTILLERIES, .LTDo j . 

THE_IFLEISCHMANN DISTILLING· 
cqRPORATION9 . · 

GAT$VAY~DISTRIBUTORS _INC~tt 
JAMBS BARCLAY & co~, LTD~~ 

Respondentsc; · 

) 

):. 

) 

) 

_) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON PETITIONS 
ORDER 

La;~~~B~;k;~~H~~hin;~~-&--n~;~-Es~;:: .by Raymond 1·9 Lamb, Esq~,, 
I . Attorneys for Petitioner. . . i . 

Shanley & Fisher, Esqs., by Harold H. Fisher, Esq.,, Attorneys ~or 
· · Respon~ents Bacardi Imports, Ince; Browne-Vintners Compapy; 

Four Roses Distillers Company; Munson G. Shaw Ooo; Schie~"felin 
& CoQ, Seagram Dis,tillers Company o · · 

O'Mar_r~, _Schumann, D_av.is & Lynchj_E:sqs~, by Joseph ·A., Davis,_ Esq., 
I Attorneys for Respondent ames Barclay & Coe, Ltde . · , · 

Harnison ·a:p.d ·Jacobsj Esqs;J., by Joseph M* Jacobs, Esq$, Attorneys 
. · for· Respondents Federal Wine and Liquor Co@ and German · 

Dlstilleries, Lt~fl and Gateway Distributors Inc. · · . · 
Str kerj Tams & Dill,,_ Esqs~, by John J~ Monigan, Jr., Esq.:J 

· Attorneys for Hespondent ~lie _Fleischmann.Distilling Corporation~ 

· m· HE· DIRECTOR: 

Petitioner, - by. separate ··pet! tions consolidated herein for 
adm nis.trative convenience.9 se,eks reli~f .under Ro Sa -33\1-9301 £ 
§.!19.e (since repealed 'bY PQL~ 1.966~ Cs 5·9,· sece 6, effective .. · 
June ·2; 1966) from respondents~. alleged discriminatory refusal_ :to 
sel to petitioner a· quantity_ of respon<~ents e alcoholic beverages., 

: . .. . . " . ' 

·prior to hearing the attorneys for petitioner adv~sed me that 
the petitions· were:· wi.thdrawn" · · · 

·No:rea~on appearing to the contraryj 

I~- is., ·_on· this 27th day of ·June 1966si 

. ORDERED th~t .the p.etiticms .. herein be .8:nd. the same are _hereby 
dismiss:ed~ · 

' ... 

JOSEPH .P. LORDI .· 
"· DIRECTOR 
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4~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING.(NUMBERS BETS)-· LIC~NSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

· In the Matter_ of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against . 

PAMRAPO TAVERN~ INC~ 
84rt Broadway 
Bayonne, Ne JQ 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-84, issued by ·the Municipal 
Council of the City of Bayonn~~ 

Leon Miroff, Esq.~ Attorney for LicenseeQ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward F~ Ambrose» Esq.j Appearing for ·Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Lic·ensee· pleads llQ!! vult to charges (1) and (2) .alleging . 
that on May 12, 18 and 25, --r96°6, ·it permitted acceptance of number.s 
bets on the licensed premises, in violation of Rules 6 and 7 of 
State Regulation Noc 20G 

Absent prior record 3 the license will be suspended for sixty 
days, with remissibn of five days for the plea entered, leaving a 
net suspension of fifty-five days~ Re Gatefernj Inco, Bulletin 
1679, Item 5. 

Accordingly,, it is, on this 22d day of June, .19.66, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-84, 
issued by the Municipal Council of' the City of Bayonne to Pamrapo 
Tavern, Ince for premises 847 Broadway, Bayonne, be and the same 
is ·hereby suspended for the balance of its termj vizo, until 
midnight June 30, 1966, commencing at 2::00 a .. mc Wednesday, June 
29, -1966; and it is further 

ORDERED that- any renewal license that may be granted shall 
be and the same is hereby suspended until 2:00 a~m. Tuesday, 
August 23", 1966. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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5Q DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION 
NO~ 38 - PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD - AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR .45 DAY51 LESS 5 FOR PLEA .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

WOODROW GARRETT 
341 Johnston Avenue 
Jersey City, N. Jo 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-448, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alco-holic Beverage Control 
of the City of Jersey Citye 

) 

) 

·) 

) 

) 

) 

------------------------~----------------~ Licensee, Pro se~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward Fo .Ambrose, .Esq~, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control~ 

BY THE -DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads ll.Qil vult to a charge alleging that on 
Sunday, May 22, 1966, he sold three bottles of wine for off-premises 
consumption, in violation of Rule l of State Regulation No·" 38., 

Licensee ·has a previous record of suspension of license by 
the Director for ten·days effective May 31, 1966, for similar 
violatione Re Garrett, Bulletin 1683j Item 9e 

It may be noted that the instant violation o.ccurred after· 
the entry of a confessive plea.on May 17, 1966 in.,the prior 
proceeding, albeit the order of suspension was not entered therein 
until May 24, 1966. 

· The prior record considered, the license will be suspended 
for thirty days (Re Baronevs Lounge, Incci, Bulletin 1670, Item 4), 
to which will be added fifteen days by reason of the aggravating 
circumstance of the occurrence of the instant violation in close 
proximity to the entry of the confes~ive plea to the previous 
charge o·f similar violation (cf o Re Russo, Bulletin 1636, Item 11), 
or a total of forty-five days, with remission of five days for 
the plea entered, leaving a.net suspens+on of forty dayso 

Accordingly,- it is, on this 29th day of June, 1966;· 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-448, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City to Woodrow Garrett, for premises 341 
Johnston Avenue, Jersey City, be and the same is hereby~ suspended 
for forty (40) days, commencing at 2:00 a .. m., Wednesday, July 6, · 
1966, and .terminating at 2:00 a.me Monday, August 15, 1966. 

JOSEPH P. -I,ORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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6@ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE BELOW FILED PRICE - PREVIOUS 
SIMILAR AND DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, 

.. LESS 5 FOR PLEA.a 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

.HARRY'S LIQUOR STORE, INC~ 
295 Broadway 
Bayonne, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D-11, issued by the Municipal ) 
aounci~ of the City of Bayonne~ 

Siegler &: Siegler, Esqs e, by Irving· Siegler, Esq·o, Attorneys 
for Licensee.., 

Edward F~ Ambrose, Esq.,j Appearing for Division·~of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. License·e pleads non vul t to .a charge alleging that on 
April 27 and May 7, 1966; it sold a 4/5 quart bottle of whiskey 
below filed price, in violation of Rule 5 of State Heg'll:la tion No,. .30 o 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license by 
the municipal issuing authority for fifteen days. effective 
June 29, 1942, for sale to minors, and by the· Director for five 
days effective January· lOj 1966, for sale below filed price~ 
Re H?-rry' s Liquor Store, .Jnc<», Bulletin 1659, .Item 10~ 

The prior record of suspension of license for dissimilar 
violation occurring more than five years ago disregarded but 
the prior record of suspension for· similar violation occurring 
within the past five years co;nsidered, the li.cense will be 
suspended for twenty days, with remission of five days for the 
plea entered, leaving a net suspension of fifteen days<# Re 
Litwinis Fair Liguor Stores, Inc~, Bulletin 1636j Item 10. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of June 1966, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-11, 
issued by the Municipal Council of the .City of '.Bayonne to Harryis 
Liquor Store, Inc., for premises 295 Broadway, Bayonne, be and 
the same is hereby susp12.nded fof fifteen (15) days, commencing at 
9 a.m. Tuesday, Ju.ly 5, 1966, and terminating at 9 aemOI Wednesday, 
July 20, 1966 .. 

JOSEPH PO) LORDI 
DIHEC1TOR 
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7~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ SALE TO NON-MEMBERS - GAMBLING 
(WAGERING) - PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
35 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR. PLEA .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

POLISH AMERICAN CITIZENS' CLUB 
103$ Lowell St 
Camden, ·N .. J. · 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Club License CB-12, issued . 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic ) 
Beverage Control of tlie City of Camdeno 
-------------------------------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Raymond W .. Uliase, Esq.&, Attorney for Licensee" 
Edward F., Ambrose, Esq~, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to charges alleging that on 
December 31, 1965, it "(I) sold drinks of beer to non-members, 
in violation of ·Rule 8 of State Regulation No. 7, and (2) permitted 
gambling (wag~ring at cards) on the licensed premises, in violation 
of Rule 7 of State Regulation No9 20~ : 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license 
by the municipal issuing authority for five days effective May 19, 
1938, and again for five days effective June 24, 1939, both for 
sale during prohibited hours; by the then Commissioner for fifty­
five days effective February 9, 1943, for sale to non-members, 

.sale during prohibited hours, sale to a minor and false statement 
in the license application (Re Polish American Citizensv Club, 
Bulletin 553, Item 8) and by the Director for five days effective 
April 22, 1963, for possession of a pinball machine and devices 
in the nature of slot machines (];te Polish American Citizens' Club1 
Bulletin 1512, Item 11)~ . 

The prior record of suspensions of license for dissimilar 
violations occurring more than five years ago and. for similar 
violation occurring more tha·n ten years ago disregarded, the 
license will be suspended on the first charge for fifteen days (Re 
Hasbrouck Heigh.ts Post #A59T, Bulletin 1639, It,em 6) and on the 
second charge for fifteen days (Re Sawicki, Bulletin 1645, Item 2)~ 
to which will.be added five days by reason of the record of 
suspension for dissimilar violation occurring within the past five 
year·s (Re Club Ali-Baba.., Inc., Bulletin 1654, Item 4), or a total 
of thirty-five days, with remission of five days for the plea 
entered, leaving a net suspension of thirty dayse . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of June, 1966, 

ORDERED that Club License CB-12, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Camden to Polish 
American Citizens i Club for premises 1038 Lowell. Street, Camden, be 
and the same is hereby suspended for thirty (30) Days, commencing 
at 2:00 a .. m., Wednesday, July 6, 1966, and terminating at 2:00 a.m .. 
Friday, August 5, 1966e 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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8.,. DISQUALIFICATION· REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS - GRAND °LARCENY - ASSAULT 
Jd DEGREE) ORDER REMOVING DISQUALIFICATIONQ 

In the Matter of an Application 
to Remove Disqualification because 
of a Conviction, Pursuant to 
R.Se 33:1-31.2c. 

Case Noe 20·22 
,.. 

~~~-----------~--~--~------------~----~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Petitioner's criminal record discloses that he was con-
victed in other states _on June 2, 1947 for grand larceny and on 
February 11, 1959 for assault (3rd degree); that on his first 
conviction he was placed on probation for three years and on his 
la~t conviction he·was fined $50.00 or five days in jail (suspended). 

· Since the crime of which petitioner was convicted in· 1947 
·involves· the element of moral turpitude, (Re Case No. 1835, Bulletin 
1577, Item 6) he was thereby rendered ineligible to be engaged in 
the alcoholic beverage industry in this State.,, R. .. S .. 33:1-25, 26. 
The crime of assault, third degree, does not involve that element, 
(Re Case No. 1736, Bulletin 1510 1 Item 6)s 

At the hearing held herein, petitioner (47 years old) 
testified that he is married and living with his wife; that for 
the· past ten years he has -resided in- two neighboring states-; that 
he has been employed as a drug clerk for nine years; that he 
recently obtained employment as a part time bartender; that in 
connection therewith he was fingerprinted by the local police 
following which his licensee-employer informed him of his in­
eligibility and that, until so informed, he had no knowledge of 
the same. -

Petitioner further testified tba t he is. asking for the 
removal of his disqualification to be free to engage in the 
alcoholic beverage industry in this ~tate and that, ever since 
his conviction in 1959 he has not been convicted of any crime or. 
arrestedg 

Petitioner produced three character witnesses (an employee . 
of an Anti~Poverty Agency, a taxicab driver and a housewife) who 
testified that they have known petitioner for more than five years 
last past and that, in their opinion, he is now an honest, law­
abiding person with a good reputation0 

The Police Department of the·municipality wherein the 
petitioner resides reports there are no complaints or· investigations 
presently pending against the petitioner~ 

The only hesitation I have in granting the relier sought 
herein is based on the fact that the petitioner, although dis­
qualified, worked .. on licensed premises ~n this Stateo I am, 
however, favorably influenced by three factors, vizo: (a) the 
testimony of his character witnesses, (b) petitioner has not been 
convicted of any crime since 1959, and (c) his sworn testimony 
that he was unaware of his ineligibility to be employed by a 
licensee.. Knowledge of the law, more.over, is not a pr~requisite 
to removal of disqualification in these proceedings. Re c~po. 
1738, Bulletin 1510, Item 7. . 
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Considering all of the aforesaid facts and circumstances, 
I am- satisfied that the petitioner has conducted himself in a­
law-abiding manner for· five years last past and that his association 
wfth the alcoholic beverage industry in this State will not be! 
contrary· to the public interesto -" : 

Accordin~~Y JP it ls·)l on this· 28th day of June, 1966, 

ORDERED that petitionervs statutory disqualification; 
because of the convictions described hereinj be and the same is 

.hereby removed in accordance with the provisions of R.s ... 33:1-31 .. 2. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

9. DISQUALIFICATION REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS - MAINTAINING GAMBLING 
PLACE - ORDER REMOVING DISQUALIFICATIONe 

In the Matter of an Application 
·to Remove Disqualification because 
of a Conv1ction, Pursuant to · 
R.S. 33:1-31.2. 

Case Noo 2021 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER-

) 

Petitioner's criminal record disclo-se.s that on December 2, 
1948, following a raid on his residence, he was convicted in the 
Union County Court for garµin~ (dice game) in violation of Re-So · 
2:135-1 (now N.J.Se 2A:ll2-l) and was fined $350.00o 

· Since the crime of which _the petitioner was convicted in-
volves the element of moral turpitude (cf~ Re Case No~ 1852.·, 
Bulletin 1594, Item 5), he was thereby rendered inelig1ble to be 

. _engaged in the alcoholic beverage industry in this Stateo · 
- R .. S. 33:1-25, 26. 

. -At the hearing held herein, petitioner (53 years old). 
: testified tPa.t he is married and_ living with his wife; that for 

the past twenty-four years he.has lived at his present address;., 
-·that between 1953 and April, 1966 he was e~ployed as a trU;ck -

·.driver, c9ok and night manager of a restaurant;'· tha-t during th~s . 
period he also owned and operated a luncheonette (1962-1965); tha.t 
he had recently obtained employment as a bartender;· that in 
connection therewith he was fingerprinted by the local police 
following which his employer informed him of his ineligibility and 
that,-until so informed, he had .no knowledge of the same., 

·.· . 

. . Petitioner further testif~ed that he· is asking _for the 
ret4-oval ·of his disqualification to be free to engage. in the alcoholic 
b~~erag~ __ industry in this State; that he has disassoc_iated himself 
from all gambling activities,- and that ever· since his conviction in 
1948he bas .not been convicted of any crime or arrested~ 

The.Police Department of the municipality wherein the petitioner 
resides reports there are no complaints or investigation,s presently· 
pending· against the petitioner.· · 

Petitioner pvoduced three character witnesses (two widows 
· and a retired bookkeeper) who testified that tJitey ·have known 
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· petitioner for mor•e' than five years· last ·past and that~ in their 
opinion~ he· is_now an honest~·law~biding person with a good 
reputation\!) . . · · . · . · . 

The only hesitation I have to grant the relief sought herein. 
is based on the fact that the petitioner$ although disqualified, 
worked for a licensee in this State. I .am; however, favorably 
influenced 

1

'bY three factors ---·{a) that petitioner•.s criminal record 
shows only one conviction which took place ove'r 'seventeen· years a.got 
(b) the testimony· ·of his character witnesses and (c) his sworn 
testimony that he was mmware of his ineligibility to. be employed 
by a licensee in this StateQ Knowledge of the-·law~ moreover~~· is 
not a prerequisite to removal of disqualification in·these pro-

-ceed:lngs~ /Re· Case Noo 1738,.Bulletin 1510; Item 7~ · · 
. . 

Considering all of the aror_esa:ld~- facts and . ci:reUmstarices :1 

I am satisfied that the petitioner -has·_ c_onducted himself in a _ .. -
law~abiding manner for five y~ars last 'past, and that. his ·-.. , . ·. 
association .with the alcoholic· beverage industry in -this State·· 
·Will not _be contrary, to the pub~ic int~rest~ · 

Accordingi.y~ it is~ on. thl..s ·27th day of· june!l -1966~. 

ORDERED that petitioner' s" statutory" disqua.iirica t.ion. because 
of the conviction described herein ··be·: and the same is hereby_-. 
removed in acco_rdance with .th~ .:provi~ions of· .R.,S& .)J:l-311\12fl. · 

JOS&?H P~. LORDI 
···DIRECTOR . 

10~ DISCIP.LINARY PROCEEDINGS' -·COMBINATION -SA.Lf5 - FURNISHING 
DISCOUNT. - . PRIOR SIMII,AR RECORD -. LICENSE SUSPENDED- FOR 10 
DAYS.;. LESS. 5. FOR PLEA~· ". ,_ 

In the .Ma tte:r: of Discd .. pliriary -· 
Proceedings against · 

METROPOLITAN'LIQUOR CORPORATION 
t/a BETTINGERVS "ON THE SQUAREY~ 

_ 5 Journal Square· ; · 
J~rsey City,.Ne Jo 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D-94; issued by· the Municipal 
Board_ of Alcoholic Beverag~ .Control. 
of the City of Jersey City~-· . 
--------------.--~------~......._ ______________ ___ 

') 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

J 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND·ORDER 

f 

Justin P6 Walder·, Esqtl>' Attorney.for Licensee(> 
Ed\,lard F~ Ambrose)) Esq .. , Appear.ing for Division of .Alcohol~c 

Beverage Control~ ... 

BY THE DIRECTOR: \•:'. 

Licensee pleads non vult· -to charges alleging· that on·March'-
15, 24 and 3lj 1966 1 i-r-{1)$0ld alcoholic and other beverages as 
combination sal~s·at a ~ingle_aggregate.price, in violation or·~ _ .. _ 
Rule 19 df State Regulation Noo_,20~ a·nd (2)_·furnished ... a discoun~~ _in· 
price· ·in conjilnction with the sa~es, in· violation ._of Rule 20 ;Of · 

. State R.eguJ~a~ion ~00 20~ 
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·.· · ·:·.:. · · ... :·~·f{:eports 9f investigation disclose that the basis .of the : ; · 
· .. · ... ,c,ha.rge$.,. was the licensee v ·s sale on March 15 of six bottles of :beer 

·> ~md .~~ ·~4/5: ··quart bottle or whiskey at $6 rather than the correc:t · · 
.,·:./:_·t:e.t~l· pric·e :of $6"04; on. March 24, a 4/5 quart bottle o.f whiskey and 

-... six .. bottles of soda at $6."SO rather than $7~15; .and·on March 21,· 
· : ···eight. bot_tles. of assorted brands of whis.;irey, gin and vodka and a 

·.. cas~ of ~ans .o~ beer at $49 rather than $54~660 · , 
. . 

_ ·Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license by 
.· . ._the Commi.ssioner for ftve days effective February 22, 1943, for, 

. . ,s_~l_e-- ~e·:iow. fair trade priceo Re Metrovoli tan Liquor· Cor.Jh, 
· ail.llet-iri ·.554:,., Item 5o c; 
. ·<,.::·· .• ~ ....... -.. :. # y. ' •.• ~ .•.. ;·.:,··~ ..... ·.··_ ·-~·~· ::"~ .. ·;-::.·· .. 

'; -:-":·· 

·.· _. .' .... ~ .. ,,:.B~_sica~ly, the viqlations alleged are equivalent _to a charge 
. ; •.; ·o"~. sa.~1-~·. be'low filed price and will be so treated for pe~l ty 

·. ··.. ::' .p~r:po,~es/ ·Hence, ~he prior record· of suspension of license for 
. J3-i)!i:i;t~"r ·violation disregarded because occurring more than ten years. 

'. /: ;~g<i/. ~t:Q.e.·.:i1c.ense wl!lll . be suspended for ten days, with remission of 
. · . .-. "'· fiv;e·'.4·~Y.~::fo~ the plea enteredj leaving a net suspension of five 
.· .:. ·· -..:·.~ '· .dayrs~.©;_;~;:;:i1e· \·Ectelman,. Bulletin 1587, Item 11~ , 

'.. ' ', , A~Co~dfl'l:gly, it is, on thb 27th day. of Julie, 1966, 

.·J · OFID.ERED·"·that Plenary Retail Distributlon Licen.se D-94, 
-is·sued by:/the. Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 

.. the Ci:ty ··,of Jersey City to Metropolitan Liquor Corporation, 

. t/a Bettinger' s ."On the Sqtiaren JI for premises·; Journal Square.IP 
Jersey Cityj be and the same is hereby suspended for five (5) days$ 
commencing at 9:.00 a.m~ Monday~ July 4~ 1966~ and terminating at 

· '·'9~00 aom& Saturday July 9, 19660· 
:. "!; •. -

•.. · JOSEPH Po LORDI~ . 
DIRECTOR 
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·lla .DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS-· ALCQHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED·-· 
. LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Frank & Jim's Grove Tavern, Inc. 
t/a Frank & Jim's Grove ·Tavern 
292 Grove Avenue 
Cedar Grove, New Jersey,· 

) 

) 

) . 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption) 
License C-4, issued by the Township · 
Council of the Township·of Cedar }" 
Grove. 

~-~---------------~ ' ,L I 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Albano and Albano, Esqs·., by Nicholas Albano, Jrl), Esq,,, 
Attorneys for Licensee 

Morton B. Zemel, Esq., Appearing .for DivisiQn of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

· Licensee plea~S·!!Q.Il vult to a charge alleging that on April 
22, 1966, it possessed alcoholic beverag.es in two bottles -bearing 
labels which aid not truly describe the~r contents, in violation 
of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20., . . 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for fifteen 
days 3 with remission of five days for the plea entered, leaving a net 
suspe~sion of ten days., _Re Adams, Bulletin 1672, ·Item 66 

According~y, it is, on this 28th day of June 1966~ 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-4, issued 
by the Township Council of the Towns~ip of Ceda~ Grove to Frank & 
Jim,·s Grove Tavern,, Inc"', t/a Frank & Jim's Grove Tavern, for 
premises 292 Grove Avenue, Cedar Grove, be and the same is hereby 
suspended·for ten (10) days, commencing at 2:30 a~m. Tuesday, 
~uly 5, 1966, and terminating at 2:39· a.m·;;. Frlday, July 15, 19660 

JOSEPH p·~. LORDI, 
DIRECTOR 
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2.~· · DI.SCIPLINARY-·PROCEED!'NGS ~·A.LCOHOLIC BEVERAGES· NOT TRULY LABELED =· 

LICENSE SUSP"ENDlID .Fg1r.20 .. DAY.S·i. LESS. 5 .FOR PLEA~· · . 

·In· the Matter or>nis .. cipliriary ·. · 
Proceedi~gs against · 

Goldie: ··Shapiro· :- • 
t/a Publics ~avern 
1240 · Kalghn A,_ver;iue 
Camden·; .Ne~ Jersey,_ 

·) . 

. ) . 

· .. ) 

}-

· .. H~lder of Plenary Retail. Consumption ) · · 
· .L~cense·s C~19 for· t_he · y~ar ·19.95•66-; . . .. · 
. and . G-5. for .the year.: i96e»~67 ;_. is sued )- . 
by the Municipal -Board _·O'f ~~qohol:ic . -: · 
Beverage." Cont:rol of the Ci ty,-:_Qf:· :. . ·). · . 
Camden.-· .-. . . . _ >-.-~ :" < . . . 

.. -~-- ~- ~ -- ~ -~ ~ ~ .~ ~-,~~· ~ .. ,_:_.'";~.~·:.~: .. _~_:~ ._ 

. CONCLUSIONS. 
AND 

ORDER 

· i,·icens~e ~- .. _.~ro .. se . :;-·. . · · · 
:Morton .B~,·Z,~mel, .. E:sq~; ,Appear~ng·:·:ror. b1v1·alon of Alcoholic· 

... . · · · · B,everage Control c 

BY ·THE DI.RECTOR:. 

. . . ·. Licens.ee··pleads nori vult to a· charge· alleging that on· (-_. 
,, .~rch 21,, 1966 she ·_posses_sed a1c·oholic ·beverages in three 

1 

·, bQttles bearirig labels whic~ did- .not truly deser.ibe their con~ 
::tents; in.>violation·- Of .Rule :27 .or· State Regulation Noc. 20~· .. 

' . ' . 

Absent .:prior record, the license will be suspended. for 
.tw~n~1. daysj ·with ~emissio~ bf five day.s· for ithe ·plea entered, 

.. , leaving· a ·net susj;>.ension of _f_ifteen. dayss. ·Re Birdland Ni te 
. ·_.".Club, Bulletin 1671;· -Item lllD-.. 

. . __,_, - . ·. ' '· 

. . . - •. . . ~ 

. Accor~.ingly, 1.~ is_, ·o~ ~i.s ·2Sth-diiy .of. June 1966.f; 

· ORDER~D-· th~~ -_Plenary Reta:i.1 __ Cons~pt;ion License C-5 ii issued 
by. the Municipal Board of Alcohqlic· ~v.erage Control of the City 

· .of. Camden .to Goldie Shapiro,: t/a: 0Pubiics:- Tavern,. for premises '. 
1240-.. K~ighn· Avenue, ·Camden; be· ·~nd. the same is hereby suspended· · 
·r9r. _fifteen· (15) days,_ commeh.~f:µg··_at _2 aem~ Tue·sday:, .July 5, 19:66; 

.-·· and .. terminating ~t 2 a"m",.Wedne_saay, .. :Julr 20,.1966@ · i 

JOSEPH P·. LORIH, 
.·DIRECTOR· . 
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13<> RECAPITLtATION OF ACTIVITY BY QUARTERLY 'PERIODS FROH Jll.Y 1, 1965 THROUGH JUNE 30, 1966· 

ist Quarter· 2nd Quarter 'rd Quarter 4th Que rt er 
Julx-Avg .. s_eet. ·oct ~Nov.Dec .. Jan.FebJ1ar .. Apr .Mey J.tne Total 

rARRESTS3 
Total nvnber of persons arrested 51 56 59 71 24'' licensees and employees 52 32 42 50 156. 

Bootleggers . 19 24 17 27 87 
SEIZURESa 

Motor vehicles - Cl3rs 1. l . 1 ' - trvcks 2 1 ' Stills - over 50 eallons · 1 L 
- 50 gallons or vnder 1 2 ·1 5 

Alcohol - gallons 22 1,.2a a .. 46 43.74 
Mash - gallons 125 195 25Q . 275 845 
D i'.sti lled alcoholic beverages - g~llons 15 .. 67 11.75 12.206 11.77 51 .. ~96 
Wine - gallons - 67.4, 40.eo 2.525 7.62 ·_ 11a .. ~75 
Brewed malt alcoholic ~everages - aallons 119.07 a1.9; 75.70 100~0; 376~7~ 

RETAIL LICENSEESs 
Premises inspected 1,9~1 1,995 2,169 2,199 a,194 
Premises where alcoholic beverages were eeuged ' 1,579 1,549 1, 738 1,.,61 . 6,627 
Bottles eauged · . 259412 24,456 26,691 27,,265 104,324 
Premises ~here violations were found 211 160 188 ,oa 867 

Violations found 317 262 281 ~68 lii323 
Unqualified employees 158 144 151 206 659 
Applicatron copy not available 37 38 57 78 210 
Re~. 138 sign not posted 2~ 11 12 47 93 
Ot er mercantile business 16 14 ' 9 2; 62 
Dishosal permit necessary 19 3 12 r~ Proiibited signs 4 2 5 5 
Inihroper beer taps 2 3 3 8 
Ot er violations 58 50 44 89 2~t l 

STl1TE LICENSEES1 
Premises inspected . 81 67 77 109 331~ 
License applications investigated 28 15 11 49 1;9 

COMPLAINTS1 
Complaints assigned for investi£ation 1,146 111161 1,067 l,3Q6 4,680 
Investigations completed · . 1,092 i 008 1 106 1,281 4,4a7 
Investigations pending 204) (750) f 725) 144 1~4 

LABoRATORYg 
_ Analyses made . ~6 287 246 240 1,119 
Refills from licensed premises - ~ttles 118 85 101 159 46; 
Bottles from unlicensed premises 51 23 22 21 117 

I DENT I FI CA TI ON a 
Criminel fi~erprlnt identifications made 20 16 14 20 70 
Persons Fingerprinted for non-criminal purposes . !,281 g95 987 l, 709 4,.972 
Iden+. cont6cfs made w/other enforcement aeencies 825 12 665 979 ;,oa1 
MV identificetions via N.J.State Police t~letype 1 4 5 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: 
Cases transmitted to munici,pali ties 28 25 26 22 101 

Violations involved , 32 29 28 25 114 
Sale during prohibited hours 19 21 15 15 68 
Sale to minors · 8 7 11 10 36 
Failore to close prem: dudn!Z prohibited' hrs .. 4 l 2 2 9 
Single instance of other viol~1tlons 1 l 

Cases instituted at Division · 56• a2• Tl* 98 ,1;$ 
Violations invoi'ved 7; 110 116 137 436 

Sale to minors 15 11 21 18 71 
Sale during prohi bUed hours . 20 14 15 17 66. 
Possessing licp;or not truly labeled 10 10 7 14 41 
Permitting lottery ectivity on premises l .2 10 14 27 
Fraud in applicatio~ · : 5 11 6 5 27 
Permitting immoral acti_vity on premises ~ e 5 8 21 
Bever~ee Tax Law non-compli~nce .. 2 11 2 4 19 
Conducting business as e nuisance l 4 ;s 7 15 
Sale below filed price .' . · . .2 4 g 6 15 
Permitting hostess activity on premises _·. . 1 3 5 lC:: 

- ~ 

Hindering investigation 2 1 7 5 15 
Pernitting foul language on premises 2 3 4 5 14 
Unqu£il if i ed erpployees · . 3 4 5 12 
Permitting gambling on premises. '2 2 5 ; 12. 
Sale to intoxi.cated persons .. . . 3 .6 2 i 12 
Failuru to close prem. during proh. hours :3, 4 1 ~ 11 "' Sale to non-members by cl l'b l 2 l 3 7-
-Sol c outside scope of l i cense .. :4 3 7. 
Perr.'iiHine boo!t'Jnaking on premises ·-- 2 3 5 
Failure fo file chge in lie. zpplication 2 ') 4 c. 

Furni~Jdng gift with retc;iil .sale · 2 2 

it•lnchtdes ·four cancellc;itiein proceedin~s .. itcense improvidently issued to llce.nsee convicted of crime Involving. 
moral turpi tudcJ to licensees not U.S. citizen and ron-resiclen·t; end to licensee not b9na fide ' 

· Clllb at time of -issuance of.,liccnsee · 
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J.~-A~gJ.:. 

OlSCHl.INARV Pl10CEEDHIGS (CONTINUED) .· 
Cases ins1Hufod ~t Dlvisic1n (Continued) 

Fraud and front 
.Single instence of other viol~tions 

. Cases brought by mvnidpallties on own initiative 
· and report~d to Division 54 

Violations Involved 70 
Sale fo minors ;s 
Sale during prohibited hours a 
Permitting brawl 11 etc. on premises . 7 
Fa! lure to close pr em. d1Jr i ng proh. hours 4 
ConduC'r Ing bvs I r.ess as a nuisance 
Hinderln~ investigation · 4 
Unqual i f1 ed employees . 2 
Penni tt ini! foHery activity on premises 1 
Permitting ~mbli~ on· premises 2 
Permitting okmek1ng on prf::mises 
Failure to afford view into premises during 

prohibited hours 2 
Permittln¥ minors on premises unaccomp. by 

. paren·s or ~uardians (local reg.) 
Employing persons w/o I dent. cards (local reg.) 
Employee working while intoxicated 
Permitting minors to con~regate on premises 
Single lnsience of other violations 4 

HEARINGS HELD AT DIVISION: 
Total nur.iber of hear;ngs held 122 

Appeals · l~ 
Disciplinary proceedines 73 
Eliglbili ty 22 
Seiwres 10 
Tax revocations 2 
Applications for l lcense ~ 

On pet it ion 2 
STATE UCENSES AND PERMITS JSSUED1 
Total m.mber issued 511~~1 

Licenses 92 
Solicitors' permits 148 
Employment n 1,320 . 
Disposal n ,10 
Social affair permits 1,377 
~ine permits 
M I see 11 aneous " 644 
Ynmsii insl~Me 757 
Tran~si t cert 1 f i cates 83 

OFFICE OF AMUSEMENT GAMES CONTR<l..a 
licenses issued 20 
State Fair licenses issued ~29 
Premises inspected l,l9b 
Premises where violations were found 221 

Number or violations found 222 
Enforcement files esteblished ·228 
Disciplinary proceedings instituted 16 

Violations involved · 23 
Operating controlled g!We 14 
Non-registered employees 3 
Deceptive practices. . 3 
Redemption of prize for mon~ . l 
Redemption for prize other t an merchandise l 
Fraud and f rent l 

Oi:dedl July 21;, 1966. 

PAG8 
2nd Q;uarter 3rd QtmrhJr ~th Qvarier 

Oct ~..9J&.Qec,:. ~~ll!f eb .. Ma..r..:.. ~r .. May .·1~-

2 
7 8 

62 66 58 
75 87 67 
41 42 37 
l~ 10 9 
4 6 3 
2 5 6 
5 ~ 4 
2 2 

4 
2 2 

3 
2 1 

2 

' l l 
2 

2 -
4 3 

113 111 140 
13 8 17 
61 75 91 
18 22 23 
7 4 ; 
9 2 ' 5 ' 

4,864 ;,122 23,541 
3 3 4 

92 123 2,791 
864 761 4,028 
200 186 280 

1-12; 1,050 1,300 
910 7 2 
682 447 885 
771 . 47~ 12,815 
119 72 114~6 

106 297 2;5 -
166 
~~ 
:59 

65 14 34 
1 
l 

T l 

JOSEPH p. LORDI 
Director of Alcoholic Bevera~e Control 
Commissioner of Amusement GElmes Control 

15(> 

Ma.l 

2 
16 

240 
299 
155 
40 
20 
17 
12 
8 
6 
5 
5 
4 

4 

4 
3 
2 
2 

11 

1~86 
51 

300 
85 

1i 
8 
2 

;7,05a 
702 

3,154 
6,973 

976 
4,s50 

919 
2,658 

14,016 
I, 710 

658 
329 

1-%2 
25;5 
261 
;41 

17 
24 
14 
3 
3 
2 
l 
1 
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14. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIO--BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
- LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS. 5 .FOR PLEA •. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

VICTOR STRASHINSKY, JRQ 
62 Van Buren Street 
Newark, N. Je 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License .C-364, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Newark~ 

. ) 
) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
~~-----~~-~-~-----~~------~-~--~-~~~---~~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licensee, Pro seG 
Morton B~ Zemel, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads !!.Qil vult to a charge alleging that on 
_April 26, 1966, he possessed alcoholic beverages in four bottles 
bearing labels which did not .truly_ describe their contents, in 
violation of Rule 27 of state Regulation No@ 209 

Absent prior recor_d, the license will be suspended for_ 
twenty days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of fifteen days .. ~Mikedan 2 IncG, 
Bulletin 1658, Item 6$ 

Accordingly, ~t is, on this 28th day of June~ 19?6~ 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-364, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Newark to Victor Strashinsky, JrQ, for premises 62 
Van Buren Street; Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended for 

. fifteen (15) days; commencing at 2:00 aem. Tuesday, ~uly 5, 1966, 
and terminating at 2~00 a.m~ Wednesday., July 20, 196611' 

JOSEPH Pe LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

15. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILEDo 

Kasser Distillers Products Corp~ 
Third & Luzerne Streets 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania . 

Application filed Augu,st 23, 1966 for an Additional ·warehouse. 
and Salesroom: License for premises 1835 Burnet Avenue, Union, 

.N9w-Jersey, in.connection with Plenary Whole~ale License W-3. 


